electricity (Eskom, 2018). The increasing demand for electricity is placing pressure on Eskom’s existing
power generation capacity. Coal fines have been considered uneconomic, environmentally hazardous
and difficult to process, with good processing they have shown that they can be useful.

Waste fine coals usually contain large amounts of ash and inorganic sulphur due to non-selective coal
mining of the coal. Therefore, waste fine coals are available as a resource and cause spontaneous
combustion leading in turn to air pollution because of their coal contents and small particle sizes which
increases the surface area liable to be wet and oxidized, and the disposal site of waste fine coals cause
land occupation, soil pollution and water contamination.

30

PART IV
(A)

UNAUDITED PROFORMA CONSOLIDATED NET ASSET STATEMENT FOR ENLARGED GROUP

 Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets at 31 December 2018

The Company

Net
assets

as at 30 September
2018

(Note 1)

CoalTech Group

Net
assets

as at 31
December 2018

(Note 2)

Unaudited
pro forma

adjusted net
assets of the

Enlarged Group on
admission

£ £ £
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment - 363,083 363,083

Investments 358,362 - 358,362
Work in progress - 70,115 70,115

358,362 433,198 791,560

Current assets
Inventories - 25,067 25,067
Trade and other
receivables 5,080 27,633 32,713

Amount due from
related party - 3,619,661 3,619,661

Cash and cash
equivalents 68,602 48,444 117,046

Current assets 73,682 3,720,806 3,794,488

Total assets 432,044 4,154,003 4,586,047

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other
payables 22,622 350,745 373,367

Amounts due to related
party - 4,521,512 4,521,512

Total liabilities 22,622 4,872,257 4,894,879

Total assets less total
liabilities 409,422 (718,254) 308,832

31

Notes
The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 September 2018 have been extracted without
adjustment from the Historic Financial Information to which is set out in Part V of this Document.

2. The net assets of the CoalTech Group as at 31 December 2018 have been extracted without adjustment
from the audited interim Financial Statements included in Part IV Section B of this Document.

3. No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading or other transactions, other than described